

No. 25-1735

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

GENERAL CONFERENCE OF SEVENTH-DAY ADVENTISTS, AN
UNINCORPORATED ASSOCIATION; AND ADVENTIST RISK MANAGEMENT, INC.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CLEVELAND L. HORTON, II; GLENDORA C. HUGHES; STEPHANIE SUERTH;
JANSSEN E. EVELYN; EILEEN M. LEVITT; ANGELA SCOTT;
MAGDALENA S. NAVARRO; JEFF ROSEN; GINA MCKNIGHT-SMITH;
NOAH THOMAS METHENY; AND ANTHONY G. BROWN,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of Maryland, Southern Division
Case No. 8:24-cv-02866 – Hon. Theodore D. Chuang

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Todd R. McFarland
GENERAL CONFERENCE OF
SEVENTH-DAY ADVENTISTS
12501 Old Columbia Pike
Silver Spring, MD 20904

Eric S. Baxter
Nicholas R. Reaves
Andrea R. Butler
Amanda G. Dixon
THE BECKET FUND FOR
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
1919 Pennsylvania Ave, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 955-0095
ebaxter@becketfund.org

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. The Seventh-day Adventist Church’s beliefs and mission.	5
B. The Maryland Fair Employment Practices Act and its exceptions.....	11
C. The restrictive reading of MFEPA’s religious exemption.	13
D. The Church’s actions in light of MFEPA’s changes.	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	18
ARGUMENT	19
I. The Church has shown likelihood of success.....	19
A. MFEPA’s selective religious exemption interferes with the Church’s religious autonomy.	19
1. Church autonomy protects hiring decisions made for religious reasons.	20
2. Church autonomy’s associational protections reinforce the Church’s right to make employment decisions based on religion.....	24
3. Applying MFEPA’s selective exemption to the Church violates its religious autonomy.....	28

B. Applying MFEPA’s selective exemption to Church employment will entangle courts in religious questions and religious decision-making. 32

C. Maryland’s refusal to extend MFEPA’s religious exemption to the Church violates the free exercise clause. 38

1. Preventing the Church from requiring employees to embrace its faith burdens the Church’s religious exercise. 39

2. MFEPA’s nondiscrimination requirements are not generally applicable. 39

3. MFEPA’s nondiscrimination requirements are not neutral. 47

4. MFEPA’s prohibition on mission-aligned hiring cannot satisfy strict scrutiny. 48

II. The Church satisfies the remaining injunction factors. 53

III. The district court erred in dismissing Counts II and IV. 55

CONCLUSION 57

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION 59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Ass’n of Pol. Consultants, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 923 F.3d 159 (4th Cir. 2019).....	50
<i>Aparicio v. Christian Union, Inc.</i> , No. 18-cv-592, 2019 WL 1437618 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2019).....	24
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	19
<i>Axson-Flynn v. Johnson</i> , 356 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004).....	46
<i>Bear Creek Bible Church v. EEOC</i> , 571 F. Supp. 3d 571 (N.D. Tex. 2021).....	42
<i>Bell v. Presbyterian Church (USA)</i> , 126 F.3d 328 (4th Cir. 1997).....	34
<i>Billard v. Charlotte Catholic High Sch.</i> , 101 F.4th 316 (4th Cir. 2024)	23, 32
<i>Bouldin v. Alexander</i> , 82 U.S. 131 (1872).....	25
<i>Brazauskas v. Fort Wayne-S. Bend Diocese, Inc.</i> , 796 N.E.2d 286 (Ind. 2003).....	24
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	52, 53
<i>Bryce v. Episcopal Church in the Diocese of Colo.</i> , 289 F.3d 648 (10th Cir. 2002).....	21, 23
<i>Butler v. St. Stanislaus Kostka Catholic Academy</i> , 609 F. Supp. 3d 184 (E.D.N.Y. 2022).....	23

<i>Cahaly v. Larosa</i> , 796 F.3d 399 (4th Cir. 2015).....	49
<i>Canaan Christian Church v. Montgomery Cnty.</i> , 29 F.4th 182 (4th Cir. 2022)	46
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 596 U.S. 767 (2022).....	32, 33, 37
<i>Catholic Charities Bureau, Inc. v.</i> <i>Wisconsin Labor & Indus. Rev. Comm’n</i> , 605 U.S. 238 (2025).....	27, 47, 48, 57
<i>Cent. Radio Co. Inc. v. City of Norfolk</i> , 811 F.3d 625 (4th Cir. 2016).....	50
<i>Centro Tepeyac v. Montgomery Cnty.</i> , 722 F.3d 184 (4th Cir. 2013).....	53, 54
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Walker</i> , 453 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2006).....	27, 30
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v.</i> <i>City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	47, 48, 50
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	39
<i>Colorado Christian Univ. v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008).....	57
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	22, 25, 35
<i>Darren Patterson Christian Acad. v. Roy</i> , 699 F. Supp. 3d 1163 (D. Colo. 2023)	24
<i>dmarcian, Inc. v. dmarcian Eur. BV</i> , 60 F.4th 119 (4th Cir. 2023)	18, 53

<i>Doe v. Catholic Relief Servs.</i> , 300 A.3d 116 (Md. 2023)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Does 1-11 v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Colo.</i> , 100 F.4th 1251 (10th Cir. 2024)	37
<i>Duquesne Univ. of the Holy Spirit v. NLRB</i> , 947 F.3d 824 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	35
<i>EEOC v. Roman Catholic Diocese of Raleigh</i> , 213 F.3d 795 (4th Cir. 2000)	21-22
<i>EEOC v. Townley Eng'g & Mfg. Co.</i> , 859 F.2d 610 (9th Cir. 1988)	31
<i>Elegant Massage, LLC v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 95 F.4th 181 (4th Cir. 2024)	55, 56
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	36
<i>Everson v. Mich. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 391 F.3d 737 (6th Cir. 2004)	45
<i>Fellowship of Christian Athletes v. San Jose Unified Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 82 F.4th 664 (9th Cir. 2023)	41, 46
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 593 U.S. 522 (2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Garrick v. Moody Bible Inst.</i> , 412 F. Supp. 3d 859 (N.D. Ill. 2019)	24
<i>Grimmett v. Freeman</i> , 59 F.4th 689 (4th Cir. 2023)	18
<i>Harmon v. Kaiser Permanente Ins. Co.</i> , No. 2122, 2025 WL 2080740 (Md. App. Ct. July 24, 2025)	31

<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015).....	51
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	19, 20, 27
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in N. Am.</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952).....	19, 20, 25, 26
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022).....	37, 39
<i>Kennedy v. St. Joseph’s Ministries, Inc.</i> , 657 F.3d 189 (4th Cir. 2011).....	25
<i>Kim v. Board of Education of Howard County</i> , 93 F.4th 733 (4th Cir. 2024)	44
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	57
<i>Leaders of a Beautiful Struggle v. Balt. Police Dep’t</i> , 2 F.4th 330 (4th Cir. 2021)	54
<i>Legend Night Club v. Miller</i> , 637 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2011).....	53
<i>Loe v. Jett</i> , No. 23-cv-1527, 2025 WL 2430572 (D. Minn. Aug. 22, 2025).....	43
<i>Mahmoud v. Taylor</i> , 145 S. Ct. 2351 (2025).....	39, 53
<i>Manning v. Caldwell for City of Roanoke</i> , 930 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2019).....	38

*Markel v. Union of Orthodox Jewish
Congregations of Am.*,
124 F.4th 796 (9th Cir. 2024) 37

Mast v. Fillmore County,
141 S. Ct. 2430 (2021)..... 51

*People ex rel. McCollum v. Bd. of Educ. of
Sch. Dist. No. 71*,
333 U.S. 203 (1948)..... 36

Miranda v. Garland,
34 F.4th 338 (4th Cir. 2022) 54

Montrose Christian Sch. Corp. v. Walsh,
770 A.2d 111 (Md. 2001)..... 52

Myers v. Loudoun Cnty. Pub. Sch.,
418 F.3d 395 (4th Cir. 2005)..... 38

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... 54

NLRB v. Catholic Bishop,
440 U.S. 490 (1979)..... 32, 34, 36

Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru,
591 U.S. 732 (2020)..... 20-21, 28, 31

*Presbyterian Church in U.S. v. Mary Elizabeth
Blue Hull Mem’l Presbyterian Church*,
393 U.S. 440 (1969)..... 37

Ray v. Roane,
948 F.3d 222 (4th Cir. 2020)..... 18

*Rayburn v. General Conf. of
Seventh-day Adventists*,
772 F.2d 1164 (4th Cir. 1985)..... *passim*

<i>Redeemed Christian Church of God v. Prince George’s County</i> , 17 F.4th 497 (4th Cir. 2021)	48
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	27
<i>Rux v. Republic of Sudan</i> , 461 F.3d 461 (4th Cir. 2006).....	1
<i>Schultz v. Alabama</i> , 42 F.4th 1298 (11th Cir. 2022)	56
<i>Scott v. Fam. Dollar Stores</i> , 733 F.3d 105 (4th Cir. 2013).....	55, 57
<i>Seattle’s Union Gospel Mission v. Woods</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1094 (2022).....	19
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976).....	20, 36
<i>Shapolia v. Los Alamos Nat’l Lab’y</i> , 992 F.2d 1033 (10th Cir. 1993).....	31
<i>Slattery v. Hochul</i> , 61 F.4th 278 (2d Cir. 2023).....	28
<i>Smith v. City of Atl. City</i> , 138 F.4th 759 (3d Cir. 2025).....	46
<i>Spencer v. World Vision, Inc.</i> , 633 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2011).....	30
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 593 U.S. 61 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 992 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 2021).....	44
<i>Thomas v. Rev. Bd.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	39

<i>Union Gospel Mission of Yakima v. Ferguson</i> , No. 1:23-cv-3027, 2024 WL 4660918 (E.D. Wash. Nov. 1, 2024).....	42, 44, 52
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm’n</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	32, 37
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1872).....	22
<i>Winter v. NRDC</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	18, 53, 54
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	21
<i>WV Ass’n of Club Owners & Fraternal Servs., Inc. v. Musgrave</i> , 553 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2009).....	53

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1292	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1343	1
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1	51
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 41-1462.....	51
Ark. Rev. Stat. § 16-123-103	51
Cal. Gov’t Code § 12940.....	51
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-34-402	51
D.C. Code § 2-1401.03	51
Fla. Stat. § 760.10	51
Haw. Stat. § 378-3.....	51

Ind. Code § 22-9-5-22.....	51
Internal Revenue Code § 501	40
Iowa Code § 216.6.....	51
Mass. Stat. 151B § 4.....	51
Md. Code Regs. 14.03.02.08	46
Md. Code, State Gov't § 20-601	12, 40
Md. Code, State Gov't § 20-605.....	12, 40, 45
Me. Stat. 5 § 4573-A.....	51
Minn. Stat. § 363A.26.....	51
Mo. Stat. § 213.010.....	51
Mont. Stat. § 49-2-101	51
N.H. Rev. Stat. § 354-A:18	51
N.J. Stat. § 10:5-12.....	51
N.M. Stat. § 28-1-9	51
N.Y. Exec. Law § 296.....	51
Ohio Stat. § 4112.02	51
Pa. Stat. § 955	51
R.I. Stat. § 28-5-6.....	51
S.C. Stat. § 1-13-80.....	51
S.D. Stat. § 20-13-18.....	51
Tex. Lab. Code § 21.109	51
Utah Stat. § 34A-5-102.....	51

Va. Code § 2.2-3905	51
Vt. Stat. tit. 21, § 495	51
Wis. Stat. § 111.337.....	52
Wyo. Stat. § 27-9-102	52

Other Authorities

<i>2022 SUSB Annual Data Tables by Establishment Industry: The Number of Firms and Establishments, Employment, Annual Payroll, and Receipts by State, Industry, and Enterprise Employment size: 2022</i> , U.S. Census Bureau (April 10, 2025)	12
Stephanie H. Barclay, <i>Untangling Entanglement</i> , 97 Wash. U. L. Rev. 1701 (2020)	36, 37
<i>Climate Campaign Representative</i> , Sierra Club, Maryland Chapter	42
Luke W. Goodrich, <i>Religious Hiring Beyond the Ministerial Exception</i> , 101 Notre Dame L. Rev. ____ (forthcoming 2026)	21, 42
Douglas Laycock, <i>Towards A General Theory of the Religion Clauses: The Case of Church Labor Relations and the Right to Church Autonomy</i> , 81 Colum. L. Rev. 1373 (1981).....	26
Christopher C. Lund, <i>In Defense of the Ministerial Exception</i> , 90 N.C. L. Rev. 1 (2011).....	31
